HK$45,743,000). Rongyifu is engaged in the provision of internet payment clearing services
(the “Internet Payment Clearing CGU”). The excess of the consideration transferred over the
acquisition-date fair values of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed of
approximately RMB38,102,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$46,477,000) was recognised as
goodwill.

At 31 March 2019, with continuous diminishing in the customer portfolio maintained by such
CGU, Rongyifu ceased its existing business operation during the year ended 31 March 2019
and no revenue and profit generated in the future and the recoverable amount of such CGU
was minimal. Accordingly, impairment loss of remaining carrying amount of approximately
RMB7,404,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$8,651,000) was made on goodwill associated
with the Internet Payment Clearing CGU for the current reporting period.

16(e) Sensitivity of key assumptions

The management identified the following key assumptions in which a reasonably possible
change on an individual basis would cause any or additional impairment loss.

Reasonably possible changes that individually cause additional impairment loss:

Change

2019

Increase of

impairment

HK$’000

Prestige Benefits CGU

Gross profit margin Decrease 1% 2,373

Average growth rate Decrease 1% 19,980

Discount rate Increase 1% 2,827

142 China Smartpay Group Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March 2019

17. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold

land and

buildings

Leasehold

improvements

Furniture

and office

equipment

Motor

vehicles Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost

At 1 April 2017 31,959 3,688 31,602 2,547 69,796
Additions — 3,424 9,201 197 12,822
Disposal of subsidiaries — — (505) — (505)
Disposals — — (1,318) (972) (2,290)
Write-off — (2,136) (30) — (2,166)
Exchange realignments 2,926 395 3,824 219 7,364

At 31 March 2018 and at 1 April 2018 34,885 5,371 42,774 1,991 85,021
Additions — 152 5,650 — 5,802
Disposal of subsidiaries (Note 34) — (100) (1,281) — (1,381)
Disposals — — (892) (31) (923)
Write-off — (1,577) (1,103) — (2,680)
Exchange realignments (1,976) (288) (1,578) (119) (3,961)

At 31 March 2019 32,909 3,558 43,570 1,841 81,878

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 April 2017 3,321 1,624 14,338 1,237 20,520
Charges 1,528 1,139 6,279 587 9,533
Disposal of subsidiaries — — (487) — (487)
Disposals — — (440) (556) (996)
Write-off — (1,293) (29) — (1,322)
Exchange realignments 452 113 1,829 135 2,529

At 31 March 2018 and at 1 April 2018 5,301 1,583 21,490 1,403 29,777
Charges 1,513 1,039 7,702 282 10,536
Disposal of subsidiaries (Note 34) — (53) (605) — (658)
Disposals — — (645) (29) (674)
Write-off — (613) (596) — (1,209)
Exchange realignments (354) (53) (749) (91) (1,247)

At 31 March 2019 6,460 1,903 26,597 1,565 36,525

Net carrying amount

At 31 March 2019 26,449 1,655 16,973 276 45,353

At 1 April 2018 29,584 3,788 21,284 588 55,244

The Group’s leasehold land and buildings were situated in the PRC under an original lease term of 50
years and the remaining lease term was 46 years (2018: 47 years) at 31 March 2019.

143Annual Report 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 March 2019

18. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer

 software

Licence

rights

Payment

network

 membership Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost

At 1 April 2017 46,777 27 — 46,804
Additions 41,789 — 329 42,118
Write-off (35) — — (35)
Disposals (1,113) — — (1,113)
Exchange realignments 5,066 3 — 5,069

At 31 March 2018 and at 1 April 2018 92,484 30 329 92,843